   AN11299
BGA301x - 40 MHz to 1006 MHz push-pull application
Rev. 2 — 21 August 2013 Application note
Document information
Info Content
Keywords BGA3012, BGA3015, BGA3018, evaluation board, CATV, drop
amplifier, push-pull, wideband
Abstract This application note describes the schematic and layout requirements

Description Qty Mfr Manufacturer number Supplier Supplier part
number
U1, U2 BGA3012 1 NXP BGA3012 NXP BGA3012
T1, T4 Balun 2 Toko #617DB-1655=P3 Toko #617DB-1655=P3
T2, T3 Transformer 2 Toko #617PS-40369=P3 Toko #617PS-
40369=P3
C1, C4, C5,
C6, C7, C8,
C10, C11,
C12, C13
10 nF 10 Murata GRM155R71E103KA01D Digikey 490-1312-1-ND
C3 NA - - - - -
C9 0.82 pF 1 Phycomp 223886915827 RS
components
616-9357
L1, L4 1.8 nH 2 Murata LQG15HS1N8S02D Digikey 490-2613-1-ND
L2, L3 15nH 2 Murata LQG15HS15NJ02D Digikey 490-2625-1-ND
R1, R2 330 Ω 2 Yageo RC0402FR-07330RL Digikey 311-330LRCT-ND
R3, R4 180 Ohm 2 Yageo RC0402FR-07180RL Digikey 311-180LRCT-ND
J1, J2 75 Ω F-
connector
2 Bomar 861V509ER6 Mouser 678-861V509ER6
J3 Header 3 1 Molex 90121-0763 Digikey WM8109-ND

number
U1, U2 BGA3015 1 NXP BGA3015 NXP BGA3015
T1, T4 Balun 2 Toko #617DB-1655=P3 Toko #617DB-1655=P3
T2, T3 Transformer 2 Toko #617PS-40369=P3 Toko #617PS-
40369=P3
C1, C4, C5,
C6, C7, C8,
C10, C11,
C12, C13
10 nF 10 Murata GRM155R71E103KA01D Digikey 490-1312-1-ND
C3 NA - - - - -
C9 0.82 pF 1 Phycomp 223886915827 RS
components
616-9357
L1, L4 1.8 nH 2 Murata LQG15HS1N8S02D Digikey 490-2613-1-ND
L2, L3 22nH 2 Murata LQG15HS22NJ02D Digikey 490-2627-1-ND
R1, R2 390 Ω 2 Yageo RC0402FR-07390RL Digikey 311-390LRCT-ND
R3, R4 220 Ohm 2 Yageo RC0402FR-07220RL Digikey 311-220LRCT-ND
J1, J2 75 Ω F-
connector
2 Bomar 861V509ER6 Mouser 678-861V509ER6
J3 Header 3 1 Molex 90121-0763 Digikey WM8109-ND

number
U1, U2 BGA3018 1 NXP BGA3018 NXP BGA3018
T1, T4 Balun 2 Toko #617DB-1655=P3 Toko #617DB-1655=P3
T2, T3 Transformer 2 Toko #617PS-40369=P3 Toko #617PS-
40369=P3
C1, C4, C5,
C6, C7, C8,
C10, C11,
C12, C13
10 nF 10 Murata GRM155R71E103KA01D Digikey 490-1312-1-ND
C3 NA - - - - -
C9 0.82 pF 1 Phycomp 223886915827 RS
components
616-9357
L1, L4 1.8 nH 2 Murata LQG15HS1N8S02D Digikey 490-2613-1-ND
L2, L3 27nH 2 Murata LQG15HS27NJ02D Digikey 490-2628-1-ND
R1, R2 390 Ω 2 Yageo RC0402FR-07390RL Digikey 311-390LRCT-ND
R3, R4 470 Ohm 2 Yageo RC0402FR-07470RL Digikey 311-470LRCT-ND
J1, J2 75 Ω F-
connector
2 Bomar 861V509ER6 Mouser 678-861V509ER6
J3 Header 3 1 Molex 90121-0763 Digikey WM8109-ND